

NO. A07-155

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Lester Building Systems, a division of Butler Manufacturing Company,
and Lester's of Minnesota, Inc.,

Appellants,

v.

Louisiana-Pacific Corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
James L. Volling (#113128)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Kell M. Damsgaard (#20111)
Brian W. Shaffer (#78851)
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

Attorneys for Appellants
Lester Building Systems and Lester's of
Minnesota, Inc.

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
James K. Langdon (#171931)
Michelle S. Grant (#311170)
Eric R. Sherman (#331430)
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600

Of Counsel:

PERKINS COIE LLP
Michael H. Simon
Suite 1500, 1211 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-3715
(503) 727-2000

Attorneys for Respondent
Louisiana-Pacific Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	3
	A. GENERAL BACKGROUND.....	3
	B. THE DISPOSITION OF THIS CASE.....	8
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
V.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
	B. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT MINNESOTA LAW DOES NOT PERMIT LESTER TO RECOVER REPAIR COSTS AFTER ITS CLASS-MEMBER CUSTOMERS SETTLED THEIR CLAIMS AND RELEASED LESTER.....	15
	1. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied <u>DeGidio</u> To Bar The Jury’s Award Of Repair Cost Damages.....	16
	2. As A Matter Of Policy, A Reseller Should Not Be Able To Recover Warranty Damages And Repair Costs When Any Potential Liability To Downstream Buyers Has Been Extinguished By Settlement.....	20
	3. The Authority Lester Cites From Other States Does Not Offer Any Basis For This Court To Change Minnesota Law.....	25
	4. LP Had No Burden To “Prove” The Effect Of The Class Action Judgment And Release; The Total Protection It Affords Lester Is Self-Evident As A Matter Of Law.....	28
	C. THE FEDERAL LAW OF CLAIM PRECLUSION BARS LESTER’S REPAIR COSTS CLAIM.....	32
	1. Lester’s Claim For Repair Cost Damages Is The Same Claim That Its Class-Member Customers Released In The Class Action Settlement.....	33
	2. The Class Action Settlement Constitutes A Final Judgment On The Merits.....	35

3. Lester’s Relationship To Its Class-Member Customers Satisfies Two Exceptions To The Federal Rule Against Nonparty Preclusion.36

D. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL.....41

VI. CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Alaska Sport Fishing Assoc. v. Exxon Corp.</u> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994)	33
<u>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.</u> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	1, 40
<u>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Schendel</u> , 270 U.S. 611 (1926)	1, 38, 39, 40, 41
<u>Clark v. Haas Group, Inc.</u> , 953 F.2d 1235 (10th Cir. 1992)	33
<u>Coastal Modular Corp. v. Laminators, Inc.</u> , 635 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1980)	27
<u>Dillard & Sons Constr., Inc. v. Burnup & Sims Comtec, Inc.</u> , 51 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 1995)	42
<u>Dossier v. Miami Valley Broad. Corp.</u> , 656 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1981)	35
<u>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</u> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996)	41
<u>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</u> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004)	19, 33, 35
<u>Mattingly, Inc. v. Beatrice Foods Co.</u> , 835 F.2d 1547 (10th Cir. 1987)	27, 28
<u>Mattingly, Inc. v. Beatrice Foods Co.</u> , 852 F.2d 516 (10th Cir. 1988)	27
<u>Reyn's Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.</u> , 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 19, 35
<u>Sandpiper Village Condo. Assoc., Inc. v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</u> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 43
<u>Sirinakis v. Colonial Bank</u> , 600 F. Supp. 946 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	36
<u>Step-Saver Data Systems, Inc. v. Wyse Tech.</u> , 912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990)	26

<u>Stewart v. U.S. Bancorp,</u> 297 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<u>Taylor v. Sturgell,</u> 2008 WL 2368748 (U.S. June 12, 2008).....	1, 32, 33, 36, 38
<u>United States v. Des Moines Valley R.R. Co.,</u> 84 F. 40 (8th Cir. 1897)	38, 39
<u>United States v. Schimmels (In re Schimmels),</u> 127 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<u>Woodbury Chem. Co. v. Holgerson,</u> 439 F.2d 1052 (10th Cir. 1971)	26, 27

STATE CASES

<u>Ag-Chem Equip. Co. v. Ceram-Traz Corp.,</u> 1996 WL 229263 (Minn. Ct. App. May 7, 1996).....	23
<u>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Mesabi Tire Co.,</u> 430 N.W.2d 180 (Minn. 1988)	20
<u>Costello v. Johnson,</u> 121 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. 1963)	29
<u>Esbjornsson v. Buffalo Ins. Co.,</u> 89 N.W.2d 893 (Minn. 1958)	41
<u>Hentschel v. Smith,</u> 153 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1967)	25
<u>Hydra-Mac, Inc. v. Onan Corp.,</u> 450 N.W.2d 913 (Minn. 1990)	36
<u>Hydraform Prods. Corp. v. Am. Steel & Aluminum Corp.,</u> 498 A.2d 339 (N.H. 1985).....	23
<u>Jacobs v. Rosemount Dodge-Winnebago S.,</u> 310 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. 1981)	29
<u>Kirsebom v. Connelly,</u> 486 N.W.2d 172 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	41
<u>Law v. Essick Mfg. Co.,</u> 396 N.W.2d 883 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	15
<u>Louis DeGidio Oil & Gas Burner Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Ace Eng'g Co.,</u> 225 N.W.2d 217 (Minn. 1974)	passim

<u>Lowrey v. Dingmann,</u> 86 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. 1957)	20
<u>M.L. v. Magnuson,</u> 531 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	41
<u>Manouchehri v. Heim,</u> 941 P.2d 978 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997)	22
<u>Marshall v. Inn on Madeline Island,</u> 631 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	32
<u>Miller v. Badgley,</u> 753 P.2d 530 (Wash. Ct. App. 1988).....	22
<u>Nelson v. Short-Elliott-Hendrickson, Inc.,</u> 716 N.W.2d 394 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	15, 28, 32
<u>Parrish v. Peoples,</u> 9 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 1943)	29
<u>Smisek v. Comm’r of Public Safety,</u> 400 N.W.2d 766 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	6
<u>Stuttgen v. Gipe,</u> 404 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	29
<u>Tremco, Inc. v. Valley Aluminum Prods. Corp.,</u> 831 S.W.2d 156 (Ark. Ct. App. 1992).....	26, 27
<u>Turner v. Alpha Phi Sorority House,</u> 276 N.W.2d 63 (Minn. 1979)	28
<u>Vista St. Clair, Inc. v. Landry’s Commercial Furnishings, Inc.,</u> 643 P.2d 1378 (Or. Ct. App. 1982)	22
<u>West v. Kawasaki Motors Mfg. Corp.,</u> 595 So. 2d 92 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	38
<u>Wirig v. Kinney Shoe Corp.,</u> 461 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1990)	1, 21
<u>Yule v. Iowa Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 390 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	41
 STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 336.1-305(a).....	20, 21

Minn. Stat. § 336.2-318.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-714.....	17, 21, 22
U.C.C. § 2-714(2).....	22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v)	29
Minn. R. Civ. P. 58.02.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

67A Am. Jur. 2d <u>Sales</u> § 1193 (2008).....	21
Restatement (First) of Restitution.....	23
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 56 (1980).....	1, 36, 37
